To:

The Council

Date:

10-22-21

From:

Mayor

Council District: All

GENERAL PLAN SAFETY ELEMENT UPDATE; CPC-2021-5499-GPA

I herewith concur with the City Planning Commission's action and transmit this matter for your consideration.

ERIC GARCETTI Mayor

Safety Element 10/22/21

DEPARTMENT OF CITY PLANNING

COMMISSION OFFICE (213) 978-1300

CITY PLANNING COMMISSION

SAMANTHA MILLMAN PRESIDENT

CAROLINE CHOE

HELEN CAMPBELL
JENNA HORNSTOCK
HELEN LEUNG
YVETTE LOPEZ-LEDESMA
KAREN MACK
DANA M. PERLMAN
RENEE DAKE WILSON

CITY OF LOS ANGELES



EXECUTIVE OFFICES

200 N. SPRING STREET, ROOM 525 LOS ANGELES, CA 90012-4801 (213) 978-1271

VINCENT P. BERTONI, AICP

SHANA M.M. BONSTIN

ARTHI L. VARMA, AICP DEPUTY DIRECTOR

LISA M. WEBBER, AICP

October 21, 2021

The Honorable Eric Garcetti Mayor, City of Los Angeles City of Los Angeles City Hall, Room 303 Los Angeles, California 90012

Dear Mayor Garcetti:

GENERAL PLAN SAFETY ELEMENT UPDATE; CPC-2021-5499-GPA, ENV-2020-6762-EIR

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 551 and 555 of the City Charter, transmitted herewith is the October 14, 2021 actions of the City Planning Commission approving the update to the Safety Element of the General Plan.

The City Planning Commission, as evidenced by the attached Findings, has determined that the proposed Safety Element is consistent with State general plan law (see Government Code Section 65302(g)) and is internally consistent with the other Elements of the General Plan. Your action is requested on the proposed General Plan Amendment as specified by Section 11.5.6 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code.

RECOMMENDATION

That the Mayor:

- 1. <u>Concur</u> in the attached action of the City Planning Commission relative to its approval of the proposed General Plan Amendment for the Safety Element; and
- 2. <u>Recommend</u> that the City Council adopt the attached Findings of the City Planning Commission relative to the General Plan Amendment; and
- 3. <u>Recommend</u> that the City Council adopt, by Resolution, the General Plan Amendment to the Safety Element, as shown in the attached Exhibits; and
- 4. Recommend that the City Council direct staff to revise the Safety Element, in accordance with this action; and
- 5. <u>Recommend</u> the City Council adopt the Resolution in Attachment 4 to certify the EIR, adopt EIR Findings and a Statement of Overriding Considerations, and adopt a Mitigation Monitoring Program, when presented; or in the alternative, if the Resolution to certify the

The Honorable Eric Garcetti CPC-2021-5499-GPA Page 2

EIR has been adopted in a prior action by the City Council and the Housing Element Update and/or the Safety Element Update and/or the Health Element Update has been approved, find that the Housing Element Update and/or the Safety Element Update and/or the Health Element Update, was considered in the EIR and pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Sections 15162 and 15164, no subsequent EIR or supplemental EIR, or addendum is required.

Sincerely,

VINCENT P. BERTONI, AICP Director of Planning

Nicholas P. Maricich Principal City Planner

Wielles V. mais

VPB: AV: nm: cpt: ab

Enclosures

1. Letter of Determination and Related Links